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Chairman’s statement
KAS BANK achieved a satisfactory result in the first half of 2014. Market conditions deteriorated in the second quarter, resulting in negative interest rates from the ECB and volatile securities markets, with volumes a long way from the levels before the credit crisis. The interest rate and liquidity policies of the ECB aim to stimulate lending. This also leads to the (unintended) effect that institutional investors with a low risk profile, such as pension funds and insurance companies, are hardly able to make a return on their exposures. 

KAS BANK is also affected as the bank manages the liquidity positions of its customers. The lower income from Treasury is caused by the abundance of (centrally directed) liquidity in the market, because parties are unable to generate additional return on their liquidity surplus. However, by means of an active policy within the strict risk framework, KAS BANK has been able to increase its interest income in 2014. Moreover, as a result of declining interest rates, the revaluation reserve of the bank’s AFS portfolio increased by more than € 4 million this half year.

At the end of 2013 KAS BANK refocused on four institutional core segments, which are pension funds, insurance companies, funds and wealth (private banks, asset managers, charities). It is positive that the bank has realised a healthy increase in activity mainly in the pension fund core segment, resulting in revenue growth and a significant increase of the Assets under Administration. This growth has been achieved mainly in the Netherlands and the United Kingdom. KAS BANK expects to expand its role in the pension market in the coming years by offering additional services to pension funds, such as collateral management, derivatives services, order execution, cost management and other forms of fiduciary management. KAS BANK’s independent and neutral business model offers institutional parties transparency and insight into the overall cost of managing assets, which can lead to substantial savings. 

As an active player in the Netherlands, Germany and the United Kingdom, KAS BANK is increasingly involved in complex infrastructural services such as the management of broadly diversified investment administrations. Despite far-reaching harmonisation being pursued in Europe, knowledge of local reporting requirements, local regulations and systems is an important advantage for KAS BANK. The bank now manages approximately € 110 billion of assets on its central platform and expects continuing growth.

In Germany in 2013, KAS BANK shifted the focus to the institutional market for self-administered pension funds. Unlike other countries in Europe companies in Germany may administer their accrued pension commitments in-house. This custodian bank market, which especially focuses on the middle and large companies in Germany, fits well with the services that KAS BANK is also offering in the Netherlands and the United Kingdom and uses the same systems. In this way, from 2014 onwards, the bank can also reuse its investments in systems in Germany. This will in particular benefit the product range and services offered.  

The intensive collaboration with dwpbank, which would have commenced from mid-2015 onwards, has been scaled down on request of dwpbank to a modest support in the German market by KAS BANK. The one-off result of  € 15 million after tax (€ 20 million before tax) that has consequently been paid to KAS BANK at the end of June, will to a large extent be reinvested in the further development of the service offered to our institutional core segments. KAS BANK has been operating as a network bank for many years, this strategy will continue unchanged. This implies that KAS BANK will either provide an excellent service on its own platform or outsource parts of the business operations to partners. 

At the end of 2013, KAS BANK announced a targeted reduction of operational costs by 15% by the end of 2015. In the first six months of 2014, compared to the same period in 2013, operating expenses have decreased by 13%, slightly ahead of targets. The savings have been primarily achieved through lower personnel and housing expenses.

Results
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KAS BANK recorded a net result of € 21.2 million in the first six months of 2014, up almost 150% compared to the first half of 2013 (€ 8.5 million). The result from operations increased by more than 15% to € 6.9 million (H1 2013: € 6.0 million), including sales from the AFS portfolio of € 2.3 million (H1 2013: € 5.1 million). Non-operating items (H1 2014: € 14.3 million; H1 2013: €2.5 million) caused the difference between the net result and the result from operations. Non-operating items included the compensation from dwpbank as a result of the scale down of the collaboration (€ 15 million, after tax) and the resolution levy related to the nationalisation of SNS Reaal (€ -0.7 million, not tax deductable).

Return on equity in H1 2014 amounted to 20% (H1 2013: 9%) and the efficiency ratio was 61% (H1 2013: 88%).

Income
Income increased by 22% to € 73.6 million in H1 2014 (H1 2013: € 60.3 million). Lower commission income and lower returns on investments were offset mostly by one-off items (compensation from dwpbank) and partly by higher interest.
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Interest
Interest increased by 23% to € 12.4 million (H1 2013: € 10.1 million), driven by higher volumes and higher margins on investments in the investment portfolio.

Commission income
Commission income decreased by 4% to € 33.2 million (H1 2013: € 34.7 million).

Breakdown of commission income
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Asset Servicing commission income (mainly for Custody and Investment Management Services) increased by 3% to € 15.3 million (H1 2013: € 14.9 million). Client wins and an increase in Assets under Administration compensated for impact of pressure on fee levels as well as the closure of the KAG activities in Germany. The first results from services related to the AIFMD (in effect from 22 July 2013, mandatory from 22 July 2014) also resulted in higher income. The Assets under Administration increased by 16% to € 360 billion (June 2013:       € 311 billion), due to client wins and autonomous growth. 
The 4% decrease in Transaction Servicing commission income to € 11.7 million (H1 2013: € 12.2 million) was the result of lower volumes mainly in off-exchange settlements of (non-)listed financial instruments. 
Treasury income decreased by 18% to € 6.2 million (H1 2013: € 7.6 million), primarily due to a market wide liquidity surplus putting pressure on prices in the securities lending market.

Result on investments
Breakdown of result on investments
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The main part of the result on investments consisted of client-driven foreign exchange transactions. This remained stable at € 4.7 million in H1 2014 in comparison with H1 2013 (€ 4.8 million). The trading results on securities and derivatives are mainly caused by interest derivatives, which mitigate interest risk of part of the investment portfolio. 

The result on investments of the investment portfolio consisted of sales of bonds and price increases for bonds for which impairments were recorded in 2008. The revaluation reserve for the investment portfolio increased by € 4.2 million in the first half of 2014 (H1 2014: € 9.4 million; year-end 2013: € 5.2 million) due to lower interest rates and decreasing credit spreads.

Share of result of associates and joint operations
The result of associates and joint operations decreased with € 1.6 million to € 0.3 million negative (H1 2013:   € 1.3 million positive). The results related to the share of KAS BANK in its participations. In H1 2013 the purchase below book value of a stake in Neonet contributed € 1.5 million to the presented result. 

Other income
Other income increased by € 19.8 million to € 20.8 million (H1 2013: € 1.0 million). In June 2014 KAS BANK and dwpbank scaled down their European collaboration. As a compensation for the loss of the anticipated annual savings that KAS BANK would have realised from mid-2015 onwards, dwpbank paid KAS BANK a compensation of € 20 million in June 2014. 


Operating expenses
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Operating expenses (excluding impairments) decreased by 13% (H1 2014 € 44.7 million; H1 2013: € 51.5 million), reflecting the restructuring programme which started in the first quarter of 2014. All expenses contributed to this decrease, with the exception of general and administrative expenses. General and administrative expenses increased by 31% due to the one-off resolution levy related to the nationalisation of SNS Reaal (H1 2014: € 0.7 million; H1 2013: nil) and higher consultancy costs.     

The impairments related to credit facilities. The negative effect of impairments on the H1 2014 result amounted to € 0.2 million (H1 2013: negative € 1.5 million). 

Tax expenses
The higher effective tax rate of 26% (statutory tax rate: 25%) is mainly due to the write-down of a tax asset and the non-deductibility of the resolution levy. In the first half of 2013 the tax expense contributed positively to the net profit of € 1.3 million, as a result of positive tax effects of the closure of KAG activities in Germany.

Quality of the investment portfolio
The table below shows investment portfolio securities which are classified as investments available for sale, investments at fair value through profit or loss and investments held to maturity according to credit rating (Moody’s Investor Services).
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Solvency (capital ratios)
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* The comparative figures are based on Basel II

High capital ratios reflect KAS BANK’s low risk profile. Following the implementation of the Capital Requirement Regulation (CRR, implementing Basel III) on 1 January 2014, KAS BANK’s Tier 1 and capital ratio were 22% at the end of June 2014. As per 31 December 2013 both ratios would be 27%, based on the new CRR.

Liquidity
The table below shows the cash flows (not discounted) for the financial assets based on the contractual maturity date.
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The high level of liquidity is shown by the fact that, as at 30 June 2014, 75% of the investments had a maximum maturity of three months (31 December 2013: 70%). 

The average liquidity surplus based on the Financial Supervision Act was € 0.9 billion in the second quarter of 2014 (31 December 2013: € 1.1 billion).

Dividend
The interim dividend will remain at € 0.33, in line with prior years.  

Of the compensation received from dwpbank 80% will be invested in improving the operational environment and will therefore not be paid out as dividend. Barring unforeseen circumstances, for the remaining part the regular dividend policy with a pay-out ratio of 60-80% applies.



Outlook
Market perspectives in Europe are volatile. The expectation that interest levels will increase is low. Unrest due to political instability, as has been the case over the past few months, usually leads to lower transaction volumes. 

On 22 July the AIFM Directive entered into force in Europe. This directive requires fund managers not regulated by UCITS-4 to appoint a separate custodian. For KAS BANK the impact of this directive will result in a few percentage points of additional revenue growth in the second half of 2014.

Statement of compliance
The Managing Board hereby declares that, to the best of its knowledge, the report on the first half of 2014, 
prepared in accordance with IAS 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’, provides a true and fair view of the company’s position on the balance sheet date and that the report on the first half of 2014 provides an accurate overview of the information required pursuant to Section 5, subsection 25d, paragraphs 8 and 9, of the Financial Supervision Act.

Amsterdam, 28 August 2014 

Managing Board 
A.A. Röell, chairman 
K.H.J. Wulteputte, CFRO 
S.A.J. van Katwijk
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The accompanying notes form an integral part of the condensed consolidated interim financial statements. 
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CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY 
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SELECTED EXPLANATORY NOTES TO THE REPORT ON THE FIRST HALF OF 2014

Corporate information
KAS BANK N.V. is a public limited liability company, incorporated under Dutch law and registered in Amsterdam, the Netherlands. KAS BANK’s condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ending 
30 June 2014 include the parent company and all its subsidiaries, together referred to as ‘KAS BANK’. An overview of the principal subsidiaries is included in the 2013 annual report.
The interim financial statements were prepared by the Managing Board and approved by the Supervisory Board and Managing Board on 28 August 2014. 
 
Basis of presentation
The condensed consolidated financial statements for the period ending 30 June 2014 are presented in accordance with IAS 34 ‘Interim Financial Reporting’, as adopted by the European Union. This interim report does not include all information and disclosures required in annual financial statements and should therefore be read in conjunction with the 2013 annual report. The financial statements are presented in euros, which is the functional currency of KAS BANK, rounded to the nearest thousand (unless stated otherwise). 
In preparing the condensed consolidated figures for the first half of 2014, the same critical accounting estimates and judgements are used as for the consolidated 2013 financial statements. 
These condensed consolidated interim financial statements have been reviewed and not audited.

Changes in accounting policies
The accounting policies applied in these interim financial statements are consistent with those used for the 2013 financial statements except for the following non-significant adjustments: 
· IFRS 10: Consolidated Financial Statements; 
· IFRS 11: Joint Arrangements; 
· IFRS 12: Disclosures of Interests in Other Entities; 
· IAS 27: Separate Financial Statements;
· IAS 28: Investments in Associates and Joint Ventures;  
· Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 11 and IFRS 12: Transition Guidance; 
· Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 27: Investment Entities;
· Amendments to IAS 32: Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities;
· Amendments to IAS 36: Recoverable Amount Disclosures for Non-Financial Assets; 
· Amendments to IAS 39: Novation of Derivatives and Continuation of Hedge Accounting; 
· IFRIC Interpretation 21: Levies. 

New IFRS standards and interpretations not yet adopted
A number of new, amended or revised standards were not applied in preparing these financial statements as these standards were not effective for the current period or have not been adopted by the European Union. These standards will have an impact on the preparation of the financial statements in the near future. These new, amended or revised standards are listed below. 

IFRS 9 Financial instruments
The new standard contains requirements for financial assets and financial liabilities. The requirements include topics like classification and measurement, impairment methodology and hedge accounting. The new standard will replace the existing requirements as included in the current IAS 39 Financial instruments: recognition and measurement. 
The effective date of the new standard is 1 January 2018. The standard is not yet endorsed by the European Union. The expected impact of IFRS 9 will be significant.

In addition to the above-mentioned significant changes, a number of new, amended and revised standards are expected not to have a significant impact on KAS BANK’s financial results and position in the near future. 
These amendments, revisions and new standards are: 
 
· Amendments to IAS 19: Defined Benefit Plans: Employee Contributions, effective as of July 2014;
· Annual improvements to IFRSs (2010-2012 cycle), effective as of July 2014; 
· Annual improvements to IFRSs (2011-2013 cycle), effective as of July 2014;
· Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38: Clarification of Acceptable Methods of Depreciation and Amortisation, effective as of 2016;
· Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41: Agriculture: Bearer Plants, effective as of 2016;
· IFRS 14: Regulatory Deferral Accounts, effective as of 2016;
· IFRS 15: Revenue from Contracts with Customers, effective as of 2017. 

Fair value measurement
The following table presents the financial instruments carried at fair value, broken down according to the fair value hierarchy. The fair value hierarchy distinguishes three levels of fair value:
· Level 1: Unadjusted quoted prices obtained in an active and liquid market;
· Level 2: Valuation techniques based on observable market data other than quoted prices included in level 1;
· Level 3: Valuation techniques using variables other than observable market data.
Some equity instruments are measured at historical cost since no market data exists.
There were no changes in valuation techniques during the period.
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Reclassifications from level 2
In the first half of 2014 we were able to obtain unadjusted quoted prices in an active and liquid market for some instruments formerly classified as level 2. As a consequence we transferred assets with a fair value of € 164.9 million from level 2 to level 1. 

Reconciliation of fair value at level 3
The movements in financial instruments measured using a level 3 method were as follows:
[image: ]

The level 3 assets consist of a few financial instruments. One instrument is valued by a third party and represents a fair value of € 1.0 million. The other holdings are based on an analysis of the assets and liabilities and represent a fair value of € 1.2 million. 

Dividend
After the General Meeting of Shareholders of 23 April 2014, the proposed final dividend for 2013 of 
€ 4.6 million (€ 0.31 per share) was distributed to the shareholders in the first half of 2014. 

Investments in associates and joint operations
At 30 June 2014 KAS BANK obtained all shares in Secpoint N.V., the joint operation of KAS BANK and dwpbank. KAS BANK bought the 50%-interest from dwpbank at fair value. As a consequence Secpoint is no longer classified as a joint operation as of 30 June 2014. The result for the first half of 2014 is classified as ‘Share of result of associates and joint operations’. 

Other liabilities
A restructuring provision was recognised in 2013, which is aimed at structural improvement of the results as of 2014. The restructuring programme started in the first quarter of 2014. As per June 2014 20% (€ 1.0 million) of the restructuring provision is paid to employees in the restructuring programme, the other 80% (€ 3.7 million) is allocated.  

Other income 
In June 2014 KAS BANK and dwpbank scaled down their European collaboration. As a compensation for the loss of the anticipated annual savings that KAS BANK would have realised from 2016 onwards, dwpbank paid KAS BANK a compensation of € 20 million in June 2014. 

Off balance sheet commitments 
As per June 2014 KAS BANK has committed € 100 million (31 December 2013: nil) to an investment fund (that invests in Dutch residential mortgages). Payment is due in the third quarter of 2014.

Client segmentation
KAS BANK’s products and services primarily focus on two main target groups: Institutional Investors and Financial Institutions. Another important activity at KAS BANK is Treasury. This segmentation overview reflects the structure of the internal management information provided to the Managing Board. 

[image: ]
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1) Interest income and expense is allocated to the financial institutions and institutional investors segments on the basis of the difference between the external interest rates and benchmarks. The benchmarks are based on interbank or central bank rates.
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To: the Managing Board and Supervisory Board of KAS BANK N.V.

[bookmark: Paragraph_438]Introduction
[bookmark: Paragraph_451]We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six-month period ended 30 June 2014 of KAS BANK N.V., Amsterdam, which comprises the condensed consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2014, the condensed consolidated income statement, the condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income, the condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity, the condensed consolidated cash flow statement and the selected explanatory notes for the six-month period then ended. The Managing Board is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this condensed consolidated interim financial information in accordance with IAS 34, ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ as adopted by the European Union. Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

[bookmark: Paragraph_398]Scope
[bookmark: Paragraph_460]We conducted our review in accordance with Dutch law including standard 2410, Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the company. A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with auditing standards and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.

[bookmark: Paragraph_459]Conclusion
[bookmark: Paragraph_437]Based on our review, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying condensed consolidated interim financial information as at 30 June 2014 is not prepared, in all material respects, in accordance with IAS 34, ‘Interim Financial Reporting’ as adopted by the European Union.
[bookmark: Paragraph_431]

Rotterdam, 28 August 2014
[bookmark: Paragraph_462]PricewaterhouseCoopers Accountants N.V. 
[bookmark: Paragraph_455]


Original has been signed by drs. S. Barendregt-Roojers RA
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In millions of euros

(all amounts in this table are after tax)

First half 

of 2014

First half 

of 2013 change %

Net result 21.2           8.5             12.7           149%

Non-operating items 14.3            2.5              11.8            472%

Result from operations 6.9             6.0             0.9             15%
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In millions of euros

First half 

of 2014

First half 

of 2013 change %

Interest 12.4            10.1            2.3              23%

Commission income 33.2            34.7            -1.5            -4%

Result on investments 7.5              13.2            -5.7            -43%

Share of result of associates and joint operations -0.3            1.3              -1.6            -123%

Other income 20.8            1.0              19.8            1980%

Total income 73.6           60.3           13.3           22%
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In millions of euros

First half 

of 2014

First half 

of 2013 change %

Asset Servicing 15.3 14.9            0.4  3%

Transaction Servicing 11.7 12.2           -0.5  -4%

Treasury 6.2 7.6           -1.4  -18%

Total commission income          33.2          34.7           -1.5  -4%
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In millions of euros

First half 

of 2014

First half 

of 2013 change %

Trading - foreign exchange transactions 4.7              4.8              -0.1            -2%

Trading - securities and derivatives -0.3            0.9              -1.2            -133%

Investments - investment portfolio 3.1              7.5              -4.4            -59%

Result on investments 7.5             13.2           -5.7            -43%


image6.emf
In millions of euros

First half 

of 2014

First half 

of 2013 change %

Personnel expenses 27.8            34.1            -6.3            -18%

Housing 1.5              2.2              -0.7            -32%

Information technology 7.3              8.3              -1.0            -12%

General and administrative expenses 5.9              4.5              1.4              31%

Depreciation/amortisation 2.2              2.4              -0.2            -8%

Total operating expenses - excluding 

impairments 

44.7           51.5           -6.8            -13%

Impairment losses 0.2              1.5              -1.3            -87%

Total operating expenses 44.9           53.0           -8.1            -15%
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In millions of euros 30 June 2014

Percentage 

of portfolio

31 December 

2013

Percentage 

of portfolio

Aaa - Aa3                830  79%                863  79%

A1 - A3                  98  10%                  59  5%

Baa1 - Baa3                  53  5%                116  11%

Ba1 - Ba3                  66  6%                  59  5%

Shares                   2  0%                   2  0%

Total            1,049  100%            1,099  100%
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In millions of euros

Carrying 

amount

Risk-

weighted 

value

Carrying 

amount

Risk-

weighted 

value

Due from banks 886.4              170.5            278.4            54.3          

Loans 672.5              77.3              545.4            71.8          

Reverse repurchase agreements 1,758.6           -               1,403.7         -            

Derivative financial instruments 132.5              39.6              149.9            33.4          

Financial assets designated at fair value 99.2                -               97.8              -            

Financial investments available-for-sale 950.2              203.2            990.5            185.4         

Financial investments held-to-maturity -                 -               10.4              -            

Other assets 134.6              115.4            314.1            104.3         

4,634.0          606.0           3,790.2        449.2          

Off-balance sheet exposure 37.5                  298.0            53.5                  298.9               

Total of the risk-weighted items 904.0           748.1          

Capital and ratio's Capital Ratio Capital Ratio

Tier 1 197.0              21.8% 199.6            26.7%

Tier 2 -                 0.0% 4.1               0.5%

Capital 197.0               21.8% 203.7               27.2%

30 juni 2014 31 December 2013*
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Maturity calendar as at 30 June 2014

In percentages

Banks, loans and other financial assets 41% 54% 1% 3% 1% 100%

Financial investments available-for-sale 0% 3% 3% 57% 37% 100%

Total financial assets 32% 43% 2% 15% 8% 100%

Total

< = 1

year

< = 5

year

> 5

year

On 

demand

< = 3

months
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Maturity calendar as at 31 December 2013

In percentages

Banks, loans and other financial assets 34% 60% 2% 3% 1% 100%

Financial investments available-for-sale 0% 10% 9% 48% 33% 100%

Total financial assets 24% 46% 4% 16% 10% 100%

Total

< = 5

year

On 

demand

< = 3

months

< = 1

year

> 5

year
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In thousands of euros

First half of 

2014

First half of 

2013

INCOME

Interest income



21,503             21,445            

Interest expense



9,119               11,360            

Net interest result 12,384             10,085            

Commission income



39,644             41,722            

Commission expense



6,484               7,007              

Net commission result



33,160             34,715            

Net trading income



4,425               5,653              

Result from financial transactions



3,087               7,522              

Share of result of associates and joint operations -263                 1,336              

Other income 20,818             959                 

Total operating income 73,611            60,270           

OPERATING EXPENSES

Personnel expenses 27,850             34,063            

General and administrative expenses 14,737             15,045            

Depreciation and amortisation 2,170               2,447              

Impairment losses (recovery) 168                  1,500              

Total operating expenses 44,925            53,055           

Operating result before tax  28,686             7,215              

Tax expense  

7,483               -1,269             

Net result for the year 21,203            8,484             

Attributable to: 

KAS BANK shareholders 21,205             8,472              

Non-controlling interests -2                    12                   

EARNINGS PER SHARE

- basic (in euros) 1.44                 0.58                

- diluted (in euros) 1.43                 0.58                
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In thousands of euros

First half of 

2014

First half of 

2013

Net result 21,203           8,484            

Gains and losses on financial investments available-for-sale 5,607              -2,659            

Income tax effect -1,402             665                

4,205              -1,994            

Net other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or 

loss in subsequent periods

4,205             -1,994          

Actuarial gains and losses on pensions -13,290           -                

Income tax effect 3,323              -                

-9,967             -                

Net other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to 

profit or loss in subsequent periods

-9,967           -               

Net total other comprehensive income -5,762           -1,994          

Net total comprehensive income 15,441           6,490            

Attributable to:

KAS BANK shareholders 15,443            6,478             

Non-controlling interests -2                   12                 
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In thousands of euros

30 June 2014

31 December 

2013

Assets

Cash and balances with central banks 2,023               200,519           

Due from banks 886,378            278,398        

Loans 672,477            545,438           

Reverse repurchase agreements 1,758,573         1,403,677        

Derivative financial instruments 132,504            149,855           

Financial assets designated at fair value 99,213             97,822            

Financial investments available-for-sale 950,155            990,539           

Financial investments held-to-maturity -                  10,370            

Investments in associates and joint operations 1,328               1,894              

Current tax assets 681                  1,272              

Other assets 96,690             75,572            

Property and equipment 24,214             24,847            

Goodwill and intangible assets 3,204               4,223              

Deferred tax assets 6,600               5,321              

Total assets 4,634,040       3,789,747      

Equity and liabilities

Due to banks 503,475            182,817           

Due to customers 3,487,102         2,934,343        

Repurchase agreements 150,251            159,180           

Derivative financial instruments 160,325            186,517           

Financial liabilities designated at fair value 50,506             50,450            

Current tax liabilities 4,882               1,147              

Other liabilities 40,714             48,515            

Deferred tax liabilities 12,332             13,611            

Total liabilities 4,409,587       3,576,580      

Issued capital 15,699             15,699            

Treasury shares -22,949            -23,612           

Share premium 21,569             21,569            

Revaluation reserve 13,451             9,246              

Other reserves (including profit for the year) 196,604           190,184           

Equity attributable to KAS BANK shareholders 224,374            213,086           

Non-controlling interests 79                    81                   

Total equity 224,453          213,167         

Total equity and liabilities 4,634,040       3,789,747      

Contingent liabilities 23,100             36,420            

Irrevocable facilities 14,414             17,047            
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In thousands of euros

Issued 

capital

Treasury 

shares

Share 

premium

Revaluation 

reserve

Other 

reserves 

(incl. profit 

for the 

year)

Total 

attributable 

to share-

holders

Non-

controlling 

interests

Total 

equity

Balance as at                   

1 January 2013 15,699   -24,974       21,569         16,134         163,865       192,293       54                192,347      

Comprehensive income -         -               -               -1,994           8,472            6,478           12                6,490          

Purchase/sale of       

treasury shares -         478               -               -               -478             -              -               -             

Share-based payments -         -               -               -               138               138              -               138             

Final dividend 2012 -         -               -               -               -4,526           -4,526         -               -4,526        

Other movements -         -               -               -               70                70                -               70               

Balance as at                    

30 June 2013

15,699   -24,496       21,569         14,140         167,541       194,453       66                194,519      

Balance as at                   

1 January 2014 15,699   -23,612       21,569         9,246           190,184       213,086       81                213,167      

Comprehensive income -         -               -               4,205            11,238          15,443         -2                 15,441        

Purchase/sale of       

treasury shares -         663               -               -               -663             -              -               -             

Share-based payments -         -               -               -               389               389              -               389             

Final dividend 2013 -         -               -               -               -4,551           -4,551         -               -4,551        

Other movements -         -               -               -               7                  7                  -               7                 

Balance as at                    

30 June 2014

15,699   -22,949       21,569         13,451         196,604       224,374       79                224,453      
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First half of First half of

2014 2013

21,203            8,484               

Other cash flow from operating activities 283,327          -366,937          

Cash flow from operating activities 304,530            -358,453          

Cash flow from investment activities 61,984              -22,754            

Cash flow from financing activities -4,551            -4,526           

Net cash flow 361,963        -385,733      

Cash and cash equivalents at 1 January 435,670          1,770,353      

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 797,633        1,384,620    

Reconciliation of cash flow statement with balance sheet items

Cash and balances with central banks 2,023             161,436         

Due on demand from banks 795,610          1,223,184      

Cash and cash equivalents at 30 June 797,633        1,384,620    

In thousands of euros



Net result
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30 June 2014

In thousands of euros

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Cost Total

Derivative financial instruments (assets)              35,085              97,419                     -                      -               132,504 

Financial assets designated at fair value              99,213                     -                      -                      -                 99,213 

Available-for-sale debt instruments            785,757            161,141               1,039                    -               947,937 

Available-for-sale equity instruments                    -                    776               1,209                  234               2,218 

Total financial assets          920,056          259,335              2,247                 234       1,181,872 

Derivative financial instruments (liabilities)              35,085            125,240                     -                      -              160,325 

Financial liabilities designated at fair value              50,506                     -                      -                      -                50,506 

Total financial liabilities            85,592          125,240                     -                      -            210,831 
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31 December 2013

In thousands of euros Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Cost Total

Derivative financial instruments (assets)              44,944            104,911                     -                      -               149,855 

Financial assets designated at fair value              47,294              50,528                     -                      -                 97,822 

Available-for-sale debt instruments            764,474            223,091                  845                    -               988,410 

Available-for-sale equity instruments                    -                    776               1,122                  231                2,129 

Total financial assets          856,712          379,306              1,967                 231        1,238,216 

Derivative financial instruments (liabilities)              44,944            141,573                    -                      -               186,517 

Financial liabilities designated at fair value              50,450                     -                      -                      -                 50,450 

Total financial liabilities            95,394          141,573                    -                      -            236,967 
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In thousands of euros

30 June

2014

31 December

2013

Position as at 1 January               1,967  1,661         

Reclassification to Level 3                    -    1,069         

Result on reclassification                    -    -1              

Total income and charges

· Unrealised gains/losses                    87  -            

· Fair value movement recognised in the income statement                193  -762          

Level 3 assets at balance date              2,247  1,967        

Financial investments 

available-for-sale
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First half of 2014

In millions of euros

Interest income and expenses

1                4.3                6.2                1.9                  -   

             12.4 

Commission income and expense:

- Asset Servicing                3.1              12.2                  -                   -                15.3 

- Transaction Servicing                5.4                6.3                  -                   -                11.7 

- Treasury                0.9                4.6                0.7                  -                  6.2 

Result on financial transactions and trading income                0.6                3.3                3.6                  -                  7.5 

Other income                 -                   -                   -                20.5              20.5 

Total income              14.3              32.6                6.2              20.5              73.6 

Operating expenses (direct)               -6.0             -11.2               -0.5                  -               -17.7 

Contribution                8.3              21.4                5.7              20.5              55.9 

Operating expenses (other)             -27.2             -27.2 

Result for the period before tax             28.7 

Financial 

institutions

Institutional 

investors Treasury Other Total
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First half of 2013

In millions of euros

Interest income and expenses

1                3.4                5.3                1.4                  -   

             10.1 

Commission income and expense:

- Asset Servicing                3.0              11.9                  -                   -                14.9 

- Transaction Servicing                5.9                6.3                  -                   -                12.2 

- Treasury                2.1                3.4                2.1                  -                  7.6 

Result on financial transactions and trading income                0.6                3.1                6.4                3.1              13.2 

Other income                 -                   -                   -                  2.3                2.3 

Total income              15.0              30.0                9.9                5.4              60.3 

Operating expenses (direct)               -6.4             -13.0               -0.6                  -               -20.0 

Contribution                8.6              17.0                9.3                5.4              40.3 

Operating expenses (other)             -33.1             -33.1 

Result for the period before tax               7.2 

Treasury Other Total

Financial 

institutions

Institutional 

investors
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